

No. 22-15815

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON BRISKIN,
on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHOPIFY INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:21-cv-06269-PJH
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton, United States District Judge

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Seth Safier
Matthew T. McCrary
Gutride Safier LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94114
(415) 639-9090

Nicolas A. Sansone
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

December 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Shopify Defendants and Their Joint Extraction and Dissemination of Sensitive Consumer Data.....	4
II. Brandon Briskin’s Unwitting Disclosure of Personal Data to Shopify.....	10
III. Procedural History and the District Court’s Opinion.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The district court erred in dismissing for lack of personal jurisdiction.....	18
A. California may exercise jurisdiction over defendants on claims that they deliberately extracted, used, and disclosed sensitive data from a California consumer conducting a California transaction.....	19
B. At a minimum, the district court abused its discretion when it denied jurisdictional discovery without giving a reason.....	30
II. The SAC complies with Rule 8(a) by giving each defendant notice of the claims against it and of the course of business conduct from which those claims arise.....	33

CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adobe Systems Inc. v. Blue Source Group, Inc.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 945 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	37
<i>Austin v. University of Oregon</i> , 925 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2019)	34, 35
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem International, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Burri Law PA v. Skurla</i> , 35 F.4th 1207 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Cook v. Brewer</i> , 637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>DeSoto Cab Co. v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-06385, 2018 WL 10247483 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018) ..	38
<i>Esquivel v. United States</i> , 21 F.4th 565 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	28, 30
<i>Gillibeau v. City of Richmond</i> , 417 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1969)	35, 36
<i>Hearns v. San Bernardino Police Department</i> , 530 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2008)	36, 37

<i>Hurn v. Retirement Fund Trust of Plumbing, Heating & Piping Industry of Southern California,</i> 648 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	30
<i>Laub v. United States Department of the Interior,</i> 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	31, 32
<i>LNS Enterprises LLC v. Continental Motors, Inc.,</i> 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC,</i> 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc.,</i> 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>McHenry v. Renne,</i> 84 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1996)	35, 36
<i>Ochoa v. J.B. Martin & Sons Farms, Inc.,</i> 287 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Quality Auto Painting Center of Roselle, Inc. v. State Farm Indemnity Co.,</i> 917 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Roberts v. County of Riverside,</i> No. EDCV 19-1877, 2020 WL 3965027 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 2020) ..	38
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,</i> 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.,</i> 904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018)	39

<i>United States v. Corinthian Colleges,</i> 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)	38
--	----

<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co.,</i> 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017)	33
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	12
Cal. Penal Code § 502.....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 631.....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 635.....	12

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4.....	3
-------------	---

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 4.....	19
Rule 8.....	passim
Rule 9.....	38, 39
Rule 12.....	13
